not been taken into account in the grant date fair value measurement of the services received. There
was no market conditions associated with the share option grants.

Technovator International Limited108

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

25 INCOME TAX IN THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

(a) Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognised
The components of deferred tax (assets)/liabilities recognised in the consolidated statement of financial
position and movements during the year are as follows:

Depreciation
in excess of
the related

depreciation
allowances

Amortisation
of intangibles

Research and
development

tax credits

Impairment
and

provision

Unrealised
profit for

inventories
Unused

tax losses
Receipts by

Instalment Others Total
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

At 1 January 2014
(as previously reported) 396 6,877 4,673 (3,140) (982) (3,378) – 427 4,873

Adjusted for the acquisition
of businesses under
common control – – – (602) – – – – (602)

At 1 January 2014 (as restated) 396 6,877 4,673 (3,742) (982) (3,378) – 427 4,271
Charged/(credited) to the

consolidated income
statement (note 7(a)) – – (582) (1,551) 202 3,622 6,995 – 8,686

Charged/(credited) to results
from discontinued operation 336 (501) 2,420 92 – (354) – (617) 1,376

Exchange adjustments (96) (289) (560) 44 (1) (219) – (54) (1,175)

At 31 December 2014 (as restated) 636 6,087 5,951 (5,157) (781) (329) 6,995 (244) 13,158

At 1 January 2015 (as restated) 636 6,087 5,951 (5,157) (781) (329) 6,995 (244) 13,158
Charged/(credited) to the

consolidated income
statement (note 7(a)) – – – (4,813) 450 – – – (4,363)

Charged/(credited) to results
from discontinued operation 184 (1,847) 1,624 (75) 253 (49) – (94) (4)

Disposal of a subsidiary (820) (4,240) (7,575) 341 – 378 – 338 (11,578)

At 31 December 2015 – – – (9,704) (78) – 6,995 – (2,787)

2015 2014
RMB’000 RMB’000

(Restated)

Represented by:

Deferred tax assets (9,782) (5,672)
Deferred tax liabilities 6,995 18,830

(2,787) 13,158

Annual Report 2015 109

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

25 INCOME TAX IN THE STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (Continued)

(b) Deferred tax assets not recognised
At 31 December 2015, in accordance with the accounting policy set out in note 2(v), the Company did not
recognise deferred tax assets in respect of unused tax losses of RMB105,851,000 (2014: RMB75,032,000)

[…]

Exposure to foreign currencies

(expressed in RMB)

Euros
United States

Dollars
Hong Kong

Dollars
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Trade and other receivables 28,698 38,886 190
Cash and cash equivalents 2,919 11,149 1,383
Trade and other payables (20,774) (19,520) (257)

Net exposure arising from recognised
assets and liabilities 10,843 30,515 1,316

Technovator International Limited118

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

28 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES (Continued)

(d) Currency risk (Continued)
(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained
profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the
end of reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.

2015 2014 (Restated)
Increase/

(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign
exchange

rates

Effect on
profit after

tax and
retained

profits
RMB’000 RMB’000

Euros N/A N/A 5% 379
N/A N/A (5)% (379)

Canadian Dollars 5% 28,718 N/A N/A
(5)% (28,718) N/A N/A

United States Dollars 5% 8,230 5% 1,144
(5)% (8,230) (5)% (1,144)

Hong Kong Dollars 5% 1,788 5% 55
(5)% (1,788) (5)% (55)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of the instantaneous
effects on each of the Group’s entities’ profit after tax and retained profits measured in the respective
functional currencies, translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the end of reporting period for
presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re-
measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency
risk at the end of reporting period, including inter-company payables and receivables within the Group

[…]

intelligence integrated solutions which center around supervision and control systems in the fields of intelligent rail
transit, intelligent building and intelligent urban heating network for a total consideration of RMB661,796,000, as
adjusted and determined in accordance with the agreements.

The acquisition of the Target Businesses has been accounted for under merger accounting for business combination
under common control in accordance with the accounting policy as set out in note 2(i) and the comparative amount
in the consolidated financial statements are restated accordingly.

Recognised amounts of carrying value of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition
are as follows:

RMB’000

Intangible assets 124,145
Other non-current assets 778
Other current assets 983,213
Current liabilities (658,887)

Total identifiable net assets acquired 449,249

The reconciliation of the effect arising from the business combinations under common control on the consolidated
financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2014 is as follows:

The Group
(as previously

reported)

Target
businesses

(including
elimination)

The Group
(as restated)

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Results of operations for
the year ended 31 December 2014:

Profit for the year 162,258 34,786 197,044
Profit attributable to:

– Equity shareholders of the Company 149,724 34,786 184,510
– Non-controlling interests 12,534 – 12,534

Financial position as at 31 December 2014:
Non-current assets 873,943 108,302 982,245
Current assets 1,342,659 591,299 1,933,958
Current liabilities 928,759 339,918 1,268,677
Non-current liabilities 466,968 – 466,968

Total equity attributable to
the equity shareholders of the Company 790,959 359,683 1,150,642

Non-controlling interests 29,916 – 29,916

Technovator International Limited126

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

33 ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

Key sources of estimation uncertainty
The Group believes the following critical accounting policies involve the most significant judgements and estimates
used in the preparation of the financial statements.

(i) Net realisable value of inventories
Net realisable value of inventories is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated
costs of completion and distribution expenses. These estimates are based on the current market condition